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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20555

JUN 07 1985
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Docket No.: 50-412

Mr. John J, Carey

Vice President, Nuclear

Duquesne Light Company

Robinson Plaza Building, No. 2, Suite 710
Pittsburah, Pennsylvania 15202 <

Dear Mr, Carey:

SUBJECT: USE NOF ASME CODE CASE N-411 AND REGULATORY GUIDE 1.122
FOR THE BEAVER VALLEY UNIT 2

The staff has completed the review of your request for authorizations to
use ASME Code Case N-411 alternate damping values for seismic analysis, and
the amplified response spectra (ARS) peak spreading technique of Requlatory
Guide 1,172 (RG 1,122) as part of the stress reconciliation program for
selected cases of seismic Cateagory ! piping, as discussed in the DLC Letter
? NRC-5-029, dated February 20, 1985,

Currentlyv, DLC uses a technique of broadening the ARS peak resonant period
values by plus 25 percent and minus 20 percent with the sides of the
envelope vertical, When the ARS peak spreadina technique of RG 1,122 is
employed the peaks would be spread plus and minus 15 percent of the
frequency of the peak and the sides of the resulting envelope would be
parallel to those of the peak. The staff finds this application of RG
1.122 acceptable.

Code Case N-411, "Alternate Damping Values for Seismic Analysis of Piping
Section III Division 1 Class 1, 2 and 3 Construction” is a conditionally
acceptable Code Case and is approved by the staff for specific plant
applications pending revision of Regulatory Guide 1.61. Utilities wishing
to use this Code Case shall submit in their request the following
information or commitments:

(a) Commit to use the case for piping systems analyzed by response
spectrum methods and not those using time-history analysis methods.

(b) Indicate if the case is to be used for new analyses or for
reconciliation work and for support optimization.

(c) Due to the increased flexibility of the system commit to check all
system predicted maximum displacements for adeauate clearance with
adjacent structures, component and equipment, and that the mounted
equipment can withstand the increased motion.
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(d) When the alternate damping criteria of this code case are used, they
will be used in their entirety in a aiven analysis and shall not be a
mixture of Requlatory Guide 1,61 criteria and the alternate criteria
of this Code Case.

The DLC has not fully complied with the commitments in the reguest of
February 20, 1985. Pending full compliance with the above commitments, the
staff finas the DLC request to use Code Case M-411 to be acceptable for use
at the Beaver Valley Power Station Unit No. 2 since DLC has stated that
necessary changes will be implemented in a future Amendment to the FSAR.
The staff finds this commitment acceptable,

If you have any questions please contact the Proiect Manager, B, K. Singh,
at (301) 492-8423,

Sincerely,

|5/

George W. Knighton, Chief
Licensing Rranch No. 3
Division of Licensing

cc: See next page
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Mr. John J. Carey
Vice President, Nuclear
Duquesne Light Companv

Robinsner ?1aza Ruilding, No., 2, Suite 110

PA Route £0

Pittsburah, Pennsylvania 15205
Gerald Charnoff, Esa.

Jay E. Silberq, Esa.

Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridage
1800 M Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20036

Mr. C. W. Ewing, Quality Assurance
Manager

Quality Assurance Department
Duquense Light Company

P. 0. Box 186

Shippingport, Pennsylvania 15077
Mr. John J, Carey

Vice President, Nuclear

Duquense Light Company

P, 0. Rox 4

Shippingport, Pennsvlvania 15077

Mr. T. J. Lex

Westinghouse Electric Corporation
Power Systems

P. 0. Box 355
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15230

Mr. P. RaySircar

Stone & Webster Engineering Cornoration
P. 0. Box 2325
Boston, Massachusetts 02107

Mr. Glean Walton

U. S. NRC

P. 0. 181

Shippingport, Pennsylvania 15077

Mr. Thomas E. Murley, Regional Admin.
U. S. NRC, Region |

631 Park Avenue

Kina of Prussia, Pennsylvanie 15229

Reaver Vallev

Mr. R. E. Martin, Manager Engineering
Reaver Valley Two Proiect

Duguesne Light Company

Robinson Plaza Building No. 2, Suite 110
PA Route 60

Pittsburgh, Fennsylvania 15205

Zori Ferkin

Assistant Counsel
Goveraor Eneray Council
1625 N, Front Street
Harrisbura, PA 15105

Director, Pennsylvania Emeragency
Management Agency

Room B-151

Transportation & Safety Ruilding

Harrisburg, Pennsvlvania 17120

Mr. Thomas Gerusky

Byreau of Radiation Protection

PA Department of Environmental
Resources

P. 0. Box 2063

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

BVPS-2 Records Management Supervisor

Duquesne Light Company

Post Office Box 4

Shippingport, Pennsylvania 15077

John A, Lee, Esq.
Duquesne Light Company
1 Oxford Centre

301 Grant Street

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15279



Mr. E. F. Kurtz, Jr., Manager
Regulatory Affairs

Beaver Valley Two Proiect
Duquense Light Company

Robinson Plaza Buidling No. ?
Suite #210

PA Route 60

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205



